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EMPLOYMENT UNDER PMMSY 
 

2325. SHRIMATI RITI PATHAK: 

SHRI RAJAN VICHARE: 
 

Will the Minister of ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES मत्स्यपाऱन, 

पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री be pleased to state: 

(a)  whether people have got employment under the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana 

(PMMSY); 

 

(b)  if so, the details thereof, State-wise; 
 

(c)  whether the Government has proposed any scheme to provide certain grants to farmers 

engaged in animal husbandry; 
 

(d)  if so, the details thereof, State-wise including Madhya Pradesh; 
 

(e)  whether the Government has any plan to provide food and shelter for non-milching animals; 

and 
 

(f)  if so, the details thereof, State-wise? 
 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

(SHRI PRATAP CHANDRA SARANGI) 

(a) and (b): The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying 

is implementing a flagship scheme namely “Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY)”- 

a scheme to bring about Blue Revolution through sustainable and responsible development of 

fisheries sector in India” with a highest ever estimate investment of Rs.20050 crore in fisheries 

sector over a period of 5 years with effect from the current financial year 2020-21 in all 

States/Union Territories.  PMMSY, amongst the others, also aims to generate about 55 lakh direct 

and indirect employment opportunities in various fisheries related activities like  supply chain, 

construction and management of ponds, tanks, hatcheries,  fish farming, fish production, post 

harvest handling of fish, sale of inputs,  harvesting, processing, value addition,  marketing, 

development and management of fisheries infrastructure, cold chain facilities, fish 

transport,  and other ancillary activities etc. 



(c) to (d):  To complement and supplement the efforts of the States/UTs including Madhya 

Pradesh for promotion of animal husbandry and dairy sectors, the Ministry of Fisheries, Animal 

Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India is implementing various schemes, across the 

country, namely (i) Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM), (ii) National Livestock Mission (NLM), (iii) 

National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD), (iv) Dairy Processing and Infrastructure 

Development Fund (DIDF), (v) Supporting Dairy Cooperative) and Farmer Producer Organizations 

(FPO) engaged in dairy activities, (vi) Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (DEDS), (vii) 

Entrepreneurship Development and Employment Generation (EDEG) and (viii) Livestock Health 

and Disease Control (LHDC), etc. The State-wise details of funds released under the various 

schemes implemented by the Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying to various States/UTs 

including Madhya Pradesh are furnished at Annexure- I&II. 

 

(e) to (f):  As per the Eleventh Schedule of Constitution of India, the state may endow 

Panchyats to establish and run the Cattle Pounds (Kanji Houses)/ Gaushala Shelters 

(community assets).  Many States are establishing the Gaushalas and shelter houses for 

control of Stray Cattle. Besides, many state Governments have created animal shelters for 

the homeless roaming animals. 

 

***** 

  



Annexure-I 

Statement referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 

2325 put in by Shrimati Riti Pathak, Honourable Member of Parliament for answer on 9
th

 

March, 2021 regarding Employment under PMMSY  

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Funds released under National Livestock Mission(NLM) during last three  years  

    
Funds Released 

during 2017-18  

Funds Released 

during 2018-19  

Funds Released 

during 2019-20  

1 2 3 4 5 

1 Andhra Pradesh 1029.40 1446.26 1242.60 

2 Bihar  50.54 944.31 

 3 Chhattisgarh  876.94   32.00 

4 Gujarat  2546.73 200.00 

 5 Haryana  300.00   1440.00 

6 Himachal Pradesh 525.52 1795.10 1456.145 

7 Jammu & Kashmir  812.33 1899.13 

 8 Jharkhand 642.60   

 9 Karnataka 310.10 169.93 1089.234 

10 Kerala  364.74 555.30 1000.00 

11 Madhya Pradesh 48.00 1247.04 

 12 Maharashtra 1199.83   1855.20 

13 Odisha   546.59 374.58 770.00 

14 Punjab    508.23 

 15 Rajasthan 1737.77 200.27 565.94 

16 Tamilnadu  958.77   3146.834 

17 Telangana 1694.25   1123.96 

18 Uttar Pradesh 1063.16   1752.65 

19 Uttarakhand 264.81 878.63 877.20 

20 West Bengal  154.28   79.06 

North Eastern States 

 

 

 

 21 Arunachal Pradesh 340.99   1374.64 

22 Assam      1442.18 

 

23 

 

Manipur 

 

223.99 

 

531.24 

 

959.66 



24 Meghalaya  414.79 420.87 2721.23 

25 Mizoram  261.60 210.18 1453.16 

26 Nagaland 1044.62 545.43 960.18 

27 Sikkim  200.00 236.94 139.50 

28 Tripura 254.91   500.00 

UTs  

 
 

 29 A & N Islands 14.15   22.45 

30 Chandigarh 10.00   

 31 Lakshadweep   76.71 

 32 Puducherry     40.812 

 

***** 

  



Annexure-II 

State-wise and Year-wise Funds released under Rashtriya Gokul Mission(RGM) 
 

(Rs in lakhs) 

SN Name of the State/Uts 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

States 

1 Andhra Pradesh 1899.81 439.74 3181.30 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 14.75  544.70  400.80  

3 Assam 4896.1 0   

4 Bihar  4850.83 1230.95 7401.08 

5 Chattisgarh 2640.42 1019.78 101.25 

6 Goa 2.84 97.72   

7 Gujarat 2080.1 942.88 101.25 

8 Haryana 2505.14 205.44 96.39 

9 Himachal Pradesh 1729.46 519.42 20.25 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1744.97 791.99 81.00 

11 Jharkhand 3287.36 540.46 101.25 

12 Karnataka 164.38 756.47 101.25 

13 Kerala 2662.29 301.03 313.50 

14 Madhya Pradesh 2852.32 2155.86 1890.59 

15 Maharashtra 3314.57 1479.71 202.50 

16 Manipur 547.6 730.74   

17 Meghalaya 1025.53 0.00 1000.00 

18 Mizoram 201.72 0.00 100.00 

19 Nagaland 484.75   185.00 

20 Odisha 2483.71 1090.33   

21 Punjab 902.18 2849.33 714.13 

22 Rajasthan 396.07 1386.15 405.00 

23 Sikkim 56.07 677.98   

24 Tamil Nadu 2613.83 536.08 2168.37 

25 Telangana 2628.91 2522.60 202.50 

26 Tripura 473.45 1066.58   

27 Uttar Pradesh 3171.14 3334.94 1012.50 



28 Uttrakhand 5007.18 508.77 1756.29 

29 West Bengal 468.92 1026.06 202.50 

  Total 55106.4 26755.71 21738.70 

Union Territories 

30 Andaman and Nicobar 309.9 0.00   

31 Chandigarh 3.18 0.00   

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1.38 0.00   

33 Daman & Diu 0.12 0.00   

34 Ladakh     105.00 

35 Lakshadweep 1.02 0.00   

***** 


